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Age 3-7 years
ADULT BATTERY INSTALLATION REQUIRED

ADULT SUPERVISION AND ASSEMBLY REQUIRED

A. 1 Glow Stick Scooter™
B. 1 Handle 

Glow Stick Scooter™Glow Stick Scooter™
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B.

Ride scooter to see 
the handlebar’s 
stem light up!

Illustrations are for reference only. Styles may vary from actual contents. 
Please remove all packaging including tags, ties & tacking stitches before giving this product to a child.

         WARNING - ADULT ASSEMBLY ONLY
Handlebar must be assembled to the scooter body by an adult following the instructions in this manual and assembly must 
be checked prior to every ride to determine scooter’s safety.  If handlebar is not correctly assembled child should not be 
allowed to use the Scooter. Before each ride, check that all bolts and locking device are engaged. Make sure nothing on the 
unit is loose or broken. Do not ride if the unit is damaged. 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

LIMITED WARRANTY
The Little Tikes Company makes fun, high quality toys. We warrant to the original purchaser that this product is free of defects in 
materials or workmanship for one year * from the date of purchase (dated sales receipt is required for proof of purchase). At the 
sole election of The Little Tikes Company, the only remedies available under this warranty will be the replacement of the defective 
part or replacement of the product. This warranty is valid only if the product has been assembled and maintained per the 
instructions. This warranty does not cover abuse, accident, cosmetic issues such as fading or scratches from normal wear, or any 
other cause not arising from defects in material and workmanship. *The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or 
commercial purchasers.  U.S.A. and Canada: For warranty service or replacement part information, please visit our website at 
www.littletikes.com, call 1-800-321-0183 or write to: Consumer Service, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 
44236, U.S.A. Some replacement parts may be available for purchase after warranty expires—contact us for details.  Outside U.S.A. 
and Canada: Contact place of purchase for warranty service. This warranty gives you speci�c legal rights, and you may also have 
other rights, which vary from country/state to country/state. Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of 
incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

         WARNING 
•  ADULT SUPERVISION AND ASSEMBLY REQUIRED.
•  An adult must check the scooter assembly prior to every ride.
•  WARNING! PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE WORN, including helmet, protective pads and gloves. Always wear a 

helmet when riding your scooter and keep the chinstrap securely buckled.
•  Not for children with a body weight of more than 20 kg MAX. (44 LBS MAX.) 
•  NOT TO BE USED IN TRAFFIC ON ROADS HIGHWAYS, BUSY STREETS OR PARKING LOTS.
•  ALWAYS WEAR SHOES WHEN RIDING.
•  Ride only on �at, clean, dry surfaces.
•  Avoid bumps, drainage grates, and sudden surface changes which may cause scooter to stop suddenly.
•  Avoid streets and surfaces with water, sand, gravel, dirt, leaves and other debris.
•  Do not ride around pools or pool areas, steps and inclines
•  Do not ride in wet weather as doing so may impair traction, braking and visibility.
•  Do not ride at night or in areas of limited visibility.
•  Scooter brake may become hot from continuous use.  Do not touch scooter wheel after braking.
•  Avoid excessive speed associated with downhill rides.
•  Obey all local tra�c and scooter riding laws and regulations.
•  Watch out for pedestrians.
•  Do not use scooter at sporting events or for physical training or jumping.
•  Ride-on toys should be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions which may cause injury to the 

user or third parties. 
•  Replace worn or broken parts immediately. 
•  Warning! This toy produces �ashes that may trigger epilepsy in sensitised individuals.

         WARNING - Entanglement Hazard
Please keep clothing, including shoe laces, away from the scooter wheels when riding as they may become entangled in 
the wheels causing injury to the rider and damage to the scooter.

Little Tikes Consumer Service  
2180 Barlow Road
Hudson, Ohio 44236 U.S.A.
1-800-321-0183

MGA Entertainment UK Ltd.
50 Presley Way, Crownhill, Milton Keynes, 
MK8 0ES, Bucks, UK
support@LittleTikesStore.co.uk
Tel: +0 800 521 558

Please keep this manual as it contains important information.

© The Little Tikes Company, an MGA Entertainment company.  
LITTLE TIKES® is a trademark of Little Tikes in the U.S. and other countries.  
All logos, names, characters, likenesses, images, slogans, and packaging 
appearance are the property of Little Tikes.  

MGA Entertainment (Netherlands) B.V.
Baronie 68-70, 2404 XG Alphen a/d Rijn
The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 172 758038

Imported by MGA Entertainment Australia Pty Ltd
Suite 2.02, 32 Delhi Road
Macquarie Park NSW 2113
1300 059 676

Printed in China
0322-0-C3

www.littletikes.com
www.littletikes.co.uk 
www.littletikes.com.au

4

A.

BATTERY INSTALLATION
Before beginning, an adult must install fresh alkaline batteries (not included) in the unit. Here’s how:
1. Using a Phillips screwdriver (not included) remove the screws and battery compartment cover from under the 

scooter.
2. Install three (3) 1.5V AA (LR6) alkaline batteries (not included) making sure the (+) and (-) ends face the proper 

direction as indicated inside the battery compartment. 
3. Replace the compartment cover and tighten the screw. 

3x AA Batteries

1.5V AA/LR6

1.5V AA/LR6

1.5V AA/LR6

‘Let’s care for the environment!’  
The wheelie bin symbol indicates that the product must not be disposed of with other household waste.  Please use 
designated collection points or recycling facilities when disposing of the item. Do not treat old batteries as household 
waste.  Take them to a designated recycling facility.

ON/OFF SWITCH:
Before riding, move the switch to the ON (I) position to turn 

on the scooter’s lights. Move it to the OFF (O) position to turn 
it o� after riding to conserve battery power. 

ENG



         WARNING - ADULT ASSEMBLY ONLY
Handlebar must be assembled to the scooter body by an adult as per the directions below.  
An adult must check the assembly prior to every ride. If handlebar is not correctly assembled 
child should not be allowed to use the scooter.

STOPPING THE SCOOTER
While moving forward you can slow and/or stop 
the scooter by pressing down slowly but �rmly on 
the rear wheel fender with the heel of your shoe. 
This will enable you to come to a safe stop. 

       CAUTION
READ AND FOLLOW SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL BEFORE RIDING YOUR SCOOTER.

ASSEMBLING THE SCOOTER

Place the scooter body on a �at, level surface. 

1. Hold the handlebar �rmly and place one foot on the deck of the scooter.
2. Use the other foot to propel the scooter forward.
3. While moving forward and holding the handlebar �rmly, lean slightly right or left on the scooter deck to 

steer the scooter.
4. The handlebar’s stem will light up while riding the scooter. 

RIDING THE SCOOTER

Place end of the scooter handlebar over the 
body opening.

Slide the end of the handlebar into scooter, making 
sure the spring loaded button aligns with the slot on 
the side of the scooter. 

Press down on the handlebar forcefully until you hear 
the button click into place.

To remove handlebar push in the spring loaded 
button (A) and lift the handlebar upward (B).

HANDLEBARHANDLEBAR

Once assembled, adjust the handlebar. Loosen the knob 
and open the clamp on the handlebar. Then, press the 
spring loaded button in and lift the handlebar up or 
push it down until the button clicks in place. Then, 
secure by closing the clamp and tightening the knob.  

A

B

SPRING 
LOADED
BUTTON

SLOT

2 3

1 2

3 4

5 6

LIGHT FEATURE
The handlebar’s stem features di�erent light patterns. As the child rides the scooter, 
the lights cycle through the spectrum of colors from red to purple (red, orange, 
yellow, green, sky blue, navy blue, purple). Once the cycle process reaches purple, a 
payo� of 9 di�erent light displays will illuminate, creating an amazing light show. 
Follow the steps below to start the light show. 
1. Begin riding the scooter. 
2. The lights on the handlebar’s stem will start to light up. 
3. Ride the scooter faster so the lights reach the top of the stem. 
4. Once the lights reach the top, the lights will hold for a second or two. 
5. After a second or two, the light show will begin. The scooter has nine di�erent 

light patterns that will randomly play as the child continues to ride the scooter. 

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION
• Use only size “AA” (LR6) alkaline batteries (3 required). 
• Charging of rechargeable batteries should only be done 

under adult supervision.
• Remove rechargeable batteries from the product before 

recharging.
• Do not mix old and new batteries. 
• Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or 

rechargeable batteries.
• Be sure to insert the batteries correctly and follow the toy 

and battery manufacturer’s instruction.
• Always remove exhausted or dead batteries from the 

product.
• Dispose of dead batteries properly: do not burn or bury 

them.
• Do not attempt to recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
• Avoid short-circuiting battery terminals.
• Remove batteries before placing the unit into storage for a 

prolonged period of time.

FCC COMPLIANCE
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, 
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:  
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from 

that to which the receiver is connected. 
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
Caution: Modi�cations not authorized by the manufacturer may 
void users authority to operate this device.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). 

SPRING 
LOADED
BUTTON
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Âge : 3 à 7 ans
UN ADULTE DOIT INSÉRER LES PILES

UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER LA SURVEILLANCE ET L’ASSEMBLAGE

A. 1 Glow Stick ScooterTM/MC

B. 1  guidon 

1

B.

Roulez en trottinette 
pour voir la tige du 
guidon s’illuminer !

Les illustrations servent de référence seulement. Les styles peuvent di�érer du contenu réel. 
Merci d’enlever l’emballage, y compris les étiquettes, liens et �ls cousus, avant de donner ce produit à un enfant.  

         ATTENTION : SEUL UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER L’ASSEMBLAGE
Le guidon doit être assemblé au corps de la trottinette par un adulte en suivant les instructions de ce manuel et l’assemblage doit 
être véri�é avant chaque promenade pour déterminer la sécurité de la trottinette. Si le guidon n’est pas correctement assemblé, ne 
permettez pas à l’enfant d’utiliser la trottinette. Avant chaque promenade, véri�ez si tous les boulons et les dispositifs de 
verrouillage sont engagés. Assurez-vous que rien sur l'appareil n'est desserré ou cassé. Ne roulez pas avec la trottinette si l'appareil 
est endommagé.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
The Little Tikes Company conçoit des jouets amusants et de haute qualité. Nous garantissons à l’acheteur d’origine que ce produit 
est exempt de défectuosité de matériaux ou de main-d’œuvre et ce, pendant une période de un an* à partir de la date d'achat (le 
reçu de caisse daté est requis comme preuve d’achat). Au seul gré de The Little Tikes Company, les seuls recours o�erts en vertu de 
cette garantie seront le remplacement de la pièce défectueuse du produit ou le remplacement du produit. Cette garantie est 
valide uniquement si le produit a été assemblé et entretenu conformément aux instructions. Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’abus, 
les accidents, les problèmes cosmétiques, comme la décoloration ou les éra�ures, causés par l’usure normale, ni les autres causes 
ne découlant pas de défectuosités de matériaux et de fabrication. *La période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les garderies 
ou les acheteurs commerciaux.  États-Unis et Canada : pour obtenir des informations sur le service sous garantie ou les pièces de 
rechange, consultez notre site Web sur www.littletikes.com, composez le numéro 1-800-321-0183 ou écrivez à : Service à la 
clientèle, The Little Tikes Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson, OH 44236 U.S.A.  Certaines pièces de rechange peuvent être 
achetées après l’expiration de la garantie. Contactez-nous pour obtenir plus de détails. À l’extérieur des États-Unis et du Canada : 
contactez le lieu d’achat pour les services sous garantie. Cette garantie donne des droits juridiques spéci�ques et l’utilisateur peut 
aussi jouir d’autres droits, lesquels varient d’un pays/État à l’autre. Certains pays/États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la 
restriction des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ainsi la restriction ou l’exclusion mentionnée ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer.

         ATTENTION
• UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER LA SURVEILLANCE ET L’ASSEMBLAGE.
• Un adulte doit véri�er l’assemblage de la trottinette avant chaque promenade.
• ATTENTION ! IL FAUT PORTER UN ÉQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION, incluant un casque, des coussinets de protection et des gants. Portez 

toujours un casque lorsque vous utilisez votre trottinette et gardez la jugulaire bien bouclée.
• Ne convient pas aux enfants avec poids corporel de plus de 20 kg (44 LB).
• NE DOIT PAS ÊTRE UTILISÉ SUR LES ROUTES, AUTOROUTES, RUES PASSANTES OU STATIONNEMENTS.
• PORTEZ TOUJOURS DES CHAUSSURES LORS DE LA PROMENADE.
• Promenez-vous uniquement sur des surfaces planes, propres et sèches. 
• Évitez les bosses, les grilles de drainage et les changements soudains de surface qui peuvent provoquer un arrêt soudain de la 

trottinette.
• Évitez les rues et les surfaces avec de l’eau, du sable, du gravier, de la terre, des feuilles et d’autres débris.
• Ne vous promenez pas près des piscines, escaliers et pentes. 
• Ne vous promenez pas par temps pluvieux, car cela pourrait réduire la traction, le freinage et la visibilité.
• Ne vous promenez pas le soir, car la visibilité est limitée.
• Le frein de la trottinette peut devenir chaud à la suite d’un usage continuel. Ne touchez pas la roue de la trottinette après avoir freiné.
• Évitez la vitesse excessive associée aux descentes.
• Respectez toutes les lois et réglementations locales en matière de circulation et de conduite de trottinette.
• Faites attention aux piétons.
• N’utilisez pas la trottinette lors d’événements sportifs ni pour l’entraînement physique ou les sauts.
• Les trotteurs doivent être utilisés prudemment puisqu’une aptitude est requise pour éviter les chutes ou les collisions qui peuvent 

blesser l’utilisateur ou des tiers.
• Remplacez les pièces usées ou cassées immédiatement.
• Attention ! Cet appareil produit des lueurs qui peuvent provoquer l’épilepsie chez les personnes sensibles.

         ATTENTION : Danger d’emmêlement
Veuillez garder les vêtements, y compris les lacets de chaussures, loin des roues de la trottinette lorsque vous roulez, car ils 
peuvent s'emmêler dans les roues, blesser l’utilisateur et endommager la trottinette.

Gardez ce manuel, car il renferme des renseignements importants.
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A.

INSERTION DES PILES
Avant de commencer, un adulte doit insérer des piles alcalines neuves (non incluses) dans l’appareil. Voici comment procéder : 
1. À l’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme (non inclus), retirez les vis et le couvercle du compartiment à piles sous la trottinette.
2. Insérez trois (3) piles alcalines de 1,5 V AA (LR6) (non incluses) en respectant la polarité des bornes (+) et (-), tel qu’indiqué 

dans le compartiment à piles.
3. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment à piles en place et serrez la vis. 

3 piles AA

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

1,5V AA/LR6

« Protégeons l’environnement ! » 
Le symbole de poubelle indique que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets domestiques. Utilisez les lieux 
de collecte ou les établissements de recyclage désignés pour mettre cet article au rebut. Ne traitez pas les piles 
usagées comme un déchet domestique. Apportez-les à un établissement de recyclage désigné.

INTERRUPTEUR DE MARCHE/ARRÊT : 
Avant de vous promener à trottinette, glissez l’interrupteur sur la position MARCHE 
(I) pour allumer les lumières de la trottinette. Glissez-le à la position ARRÊT (O) pour 

les éteindre après la promenade a�n de conserver la puissance des piles.

Glow Stick Scooter Glow Stick Scooter TM
MC

FR

© The Little Tikes Company, société MGA Entertainment.
LITTLE TIKES®/MD est une marque de commerce de Little Tikes aux 
États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Les logos, noms, personnages, 
ressemblances, images, slogans et modèles d’emballages 
appartiennent à Little Tikes.
MGA Entertainment (Netherlands) B.V.
Baronie 68-70, 2404 XG Alphen a/d Rijn
The Netherlands
Adresse électronique : sav@mgae.com

Imprimé en Chine
0322-0-C3

www.littletikes.com



          ATTENTION : SEUL UN ADULTE DOIT EFFECTUER L’ASSEMBLAGE
Le guidon doit être �xé au corps de la trottinette par un adulte, conformément aux directives ci-dessous.
Un adulte doit véri�er l’assemblage avant chaque promenade. Si le guidon n’est pas correctement 
assemblé, ne permettez pas à l’enfant d’utiliser la trottinette. 

POUR ARRÊTER LA TROTTINETTE
Lorsque vous avancez, vous pouvez ralentir et/ou 
arrêter la trottinette en appuyant lentement mais 
fermement sur le garde-boue de la roue arrière avec 
le talon de votre chaussure. Cela vous permettra de 
vous arrêter en toute sécurité.

       ATTENTION
LISEZ ET SUIVEZ LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ DE CE MANUEL AVANT DE VOUS PROMENER À TROTTINETTE. 

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA TROTTINETTE

Placez le corps de la trottinette sur une surface 
plane et de niveau.

1. Tenez fermement le guidon et placez un pied sur la plate-forme de la trottinette.
2. Utilisez l'autre pied pour faire avancer la trottinette.
3. Tout en avançant et en tenant fermement le guidon, penchez-vous légèrement vers la droite ou la gauche sur la 

plateforme de la trottinette pour diriger la trottinette.
4. La tige du guidon s’illuminera lorsque vous roulerez avec la trottinette.

PROMENADE À TROTTINETTE

Placez l’extrémité du guidon de la trottinette 
sur l’ouverture du corps de la trottinette.

Glissez l’extrémité du guidon dans la trottinette, en 
vous assurant que le bouton à ressort s’aligne sur la 
fente sur le côté de la trottinette. 

Appuyez sur le guidon avec force jusqu'à ce que vous 
entendiez un déclic. 

Pour retirer le guidon, appuyez sur le bouton à 
ressort (A) et soulevez le guidon (B).

GUIDONGUIDON

Une fois assemblé, réglez le guidon. Desserrez le bouton 
et ouvrez la pince du guidon. Ensuite, appuyez sur le 
bouton à ressort et soulevez ou baissez le guidon 
jusqu'à ce que le bouton s'enclenche. Puis, �xez-le en 
fermant la pince et en serrant le bouton.

A

B

BOUTON À 
RESSORT

FENTE

2 3

1 2

3 4

5 6

CARACTÉRISTIQUE LUMINEUSE
La tige du guidon présente di�érents motifs lumineux. Lorsque l'enfant se promène à trottinette, 
les lumières passent par le spectre des couleurs, du rouge au violet (rouge, orange, jaune, vert, 
bleu ciel, bleu marine, violet). Lorsque le cycle atteint le violet, 9 motifs lumineux di�érents 
s'allument, créant un spectacle de lumière étonnant.
Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour commencer le spectacle de lumières. 
1. Commencez à vous promener à trottinette. 
2. Les lumières de la tige du guidon commenceront à s’illuminer.
3. Promenez-vous plus vite pour que les lumières atteignent la partie supérieure de la tige.
4. Lorsque les lumières auront atteint la partie supérieure, les lumières resteront allumées 

pendant une seconde ou deux.
5. Après une seconde ou deux, le spectacle de lumières commencera. La trottinette possède 

neuf motifs lumineux di�érents qui s'allument de manière aléatoire lorsque l'enfant continue 
de se promener à trottinette.

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DES PILES
• Utilisez uniquement des piles alcalines « AA » (LR6) (3 piles 

requises).
• La charge de piles rechargeables ne doit être e�ectuée que 

sous la surveillance d’un adulte.
• Retirez les piles rechargeables du produit avant de les 

recharger.
• Ne combinez pas des piles usagées avec des piles neuves.
• Ne combinez pas des piles alcalines, régulières (sèches) et 

des piles rechargeables.
• Insérez les piles correctement et suivez les directives du 

fabricant du jouet et des piles.
• Retirez toujours les piles déchargées ou usées du produit.
• Jetez les piles usagées correctement : ne les brûlez pas ou 

ne les enterrez pas.
• N’essayez pas de recharger des piles non rechargeables.
• Évitez de court-circuiter les bornes des piles.
• Retirez les piles avant de ranger le jouet pendant une 

longue période.

CONFORMITÉ À LA FCC
REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et est jugé conforme aux limites des 
appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des 
règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection 
raisonnable contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans une installation 
résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de 
radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
directives, peut causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux 
radiocommunications. Toutefois, il n’y a aucune garantie que le 
brouillage ne surviendra pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet 
appareil cause un brouillage préjudiciable à la réception de la radio ou 
de la télévision ; ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant l’appareil et en 
le rallumant, l’utilisateur devra essayer de corriger le brouillage par l’une 
ou l’autre des mesures suivantes :
• Réorienter ou resituer l’antenne de réception.
• Accroître la distance entre le matériel et le récepteur.
• Brancher l’appareil dans une prise sur un circuit autre que celui auquel 

le récepteur est branché.
• Consulter le détaillant ou un technicien de radio/télévision 

expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.
Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Le 
fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil 
ne doit pas causer de brouillage préjudiciable et (2) cet appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage reçu, incluant les brouillages qui peuvent causer 
un mauvais fonctionnement.
Attention : les modi�cations non autorisées par le fabricant peuvent 
annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner cet appareil.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). 

BOUTON À 
RESSORT
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CONTENIDO

Edades: 3 a 7 años
SE REQUIERE A UN ADULTO PARA INSTALAR LAS PILAS

REQUIERE SER ARMADO Y SUPERVISADO POR UN ADULTO

A. 1 Glow Stick Scooter™
B. 1 manillar

1

B.

¡Maneja el monopatín 
para ver cómo se ilumina 
el eje del manillar!

Las ilustraciones son a modo de referencia solamente. Los estilos pueden variar del contenido real. 
Por favor retire todo el embalaje incluyendo etiquetas, sujetadores y puntadas de sujeción antes de entregar este producto a un niño.

         ADVERTENCIA – SOLO UN ADULTO DEBE ARMAR ESTE PRODUCTO
El ensamblaje del manillar en el cuerpo del monopatín debe ser realizado por un adulto y siguiendo las instrucciones en este manual. El 
montaje debe revisarse antes de cada uso para determinar la seguridad del monopatín. Si el manillar no está montado correctamente, no 
debe permitirse que los niños usen el monopatín. Antes de cada uso, veri�que que todos los pernos y dispositivos de bloqueo estén 
activados. Asegúrese de que no haya nada suelto o roto en la unidad. No conduzca la unidad si esta está dañada. 

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
The Little Tikes Company fabrica juguetes divertidos de gran calidad. Garantizamos al comprador original que este producto está 
libre de defectos de material o mano de obra durante un año* a partir de la fecha de compra (se requiere un recibo fechado como 
prueba de compra). A discreción exclusiva de The Little Tikes Company, los únicos remedios disponibles bajo esta garantía son la 
sustitución de la pieza defectuosa o el reemplazo del producto. Esta garantía solo es válida si el producto se ha montado y 
mantenido siguiendo las instrucciones. Esta garantía no cubre abusos, accidentes, cuestiones cosméticas como el descoloramiento 
o los arañazos debidos a su deterioro natural, ni ninguna otra causa que no provenga de defectos en los materiales o la mano de 
obra. *El periodo de la garantía es de tres (3) meses para guarderías o compradores comerciales.
EE. UU. y Canadá: para información acerca de los servicios bajo garantía o el reemplazo de piezas, visite nuestro sitio web 
www.littletikes.com, llame al 1-800-321-0183, o escriba a la siguiente dirección: Servicio de atención al cliente, The Little Tikes 
Company, 2180 Barlow Road, Hudson OH 44236, EE.UU. Tras el vencimiento de la garantía, puede que algunas piezas de repuesto 
estén aún disponibles para su compra. Contacte con nosotros para más información.
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canadá: póngase en contacto con su vendedor para los servicios de garantía. Esta garantía le concede 
determinados derechos legales sin perjuicio de otros derechos que les sea aplicables, los cuales varían de un país/estado a otro. 
Algunos países/estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños accesorios o perjudiciales, por lo que las limitaciones o 
exclusiones anteriores podrían no ser aplicables a su caso.

         ADVERTENCIA 
• REQUIERE SER ARMADO Y SUPERVISADO POR UN ADULTO.
• Antes de cada uso, un adulto debe revisar el montaje del monopatín.
• ¡ADVERTENCIA! DEBE USARSE EQUIPO PROTECTOR, incluyendo casco, almohadillas protectoras y guantes. Siempre use un casco 

cuando esté conduciendo su monopatín y mantenga el barbiquejo bien ajustado.
• No apto para niños con un peso corporal superior a los 20 kg (44 lb).
• NO DEBE UTILIZARSE EN RUTAS, AUTOPISTAS, CALLES CON MUCHO TRÁNSITO O PARQUEOS.
• USAR SIEMPRE ZAPATOS CUANDO SE CONDUZCA ESTE PRODUCTO.
• Conducir este producto solo en super�cies planas, limpias y secas.
• Evitar lomadas, rejillas de desagüe, y cambios bruscos de super�cie que puedan hacer que el monopatín se detenga abruptamente.
• Evitar calles y super�cies con agua, arena, gravilla, tierra, hojas y otros restos.
• No conducir cerca de piscinas o áreas de piscinas, escalones y pendientes.
• No conducir en climas lluviosos ya que podría afectar la tracción, los frenos y la visibilidad.
• No conducir de noche o en áreas de poca visibilidad.
• El freno del monopatín puede calentarse debido al uso continuo. No toque la rueda del monopatín después de haber frenado.
• Evitar la velocidad excesiva asociada al conducir cuesta abajo.
• Obedecer todos los reglamentos y las leyes locales de tránsito y de conducción de monopatines.
• Tenga cuidado con los peatones.
• No usar el monopatín en eventos deportivos o para entrenamiento físico o para saltar.
• Los juguetes montables deben usarse con precaución dado que se requieren habilidades para evitar caídas o colisiones que pueden 

causar lesiones al usuario o a terceros.
• Reemplace las piezas gastadas o rotas de inmediato.
• ¡Advertencia! Este producto produce cenizas que pueden provocar epilepsia en personas sensibles.

         ADVERTENCIA – Peligro de enredo
Mantenga la ropa, incluyendo cordones de zapatos, lejos del monopatín cuando las ruedas estén en movimiento dado que 
pueden enredarse en las ruedas y causar lesiones al conductor y dañar el monopatín.
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A.

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS
Antes de comenzar, un adulto debe colocar pilas alcalinas nuevas (no incluidas) en la unidad. Le mostramos cómo:
1. Usando un destornillador cruciforme (Phillips) retire los tornillos y la tapa del compartimento para pilas de la parte 

inferior del monopatín.
2. Coloque tres (3) pilas alcalinas 1.5V AA (LR6) (no incluidas) y asegúrese de que los polos (+) y (-) estén en la dirección 

correcta tal como se indica dentro del compartimento para pilas.
3. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimento y ajuste los tornillos.
 

3 pilas AA

AA 1.5V/LR6

AA 1.5V/LR6

AA 1.5V/LR6

¡Cuidemos el medioambiente!
El símbolo del contenedor de basura tachado indica que este producto no debe desecharse con el resto de 
la basura doméstica. A la hora de desechar el artículo, utiliza los puntos de recogida o centros de reciclaje 
designados. No deseches las baterías usadas en el cubo de la basura. Llévalas a algún centro de reciclaje. 

INTERRUPTOR DE ENCENDIDO/APAGADO:
Antes de usar el producto, mueva el interruptor hasta la posición de ENCENDIDO (I) 
para encender las luces del monopatín. Muévalo hasta la posición de APAGADO (O) 

para apagarlo después de usarlo y así conservar la energía de las pilas.

Glow Stick Scooter™Glow Stick Scooter™

ES

Por favor, guarde este manual, dado que contiene información importante.

Impreso en China
0322-0-C3 

www.littletikes.com

© The Tikes Little Company, una compañía de MGA Entertainment. 
LITTLE TIKES® es una marca registrada de Little Tikes en EE.UU. y otros países. 
Todos los logotipos, nombres, personajes, representaciones, imágenes, 
eslóganes y apariencia del embalaje son propiedad de Little Tikes.
MGA Entertainment (Netherlands) B.V.                                                           
Baronie 68-70, 2404 XG Alphen a/d Rijn,    
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          ADVERTENCIA – DEBE SER ARMADO SOLAMENTE POR ADULTOS
Un adulto debe ensamblar el manillar al cuerpo del monopatín tal como lo indican las instrucciones más abajo.
Un adulto debe revisar el ensamblaje antes de cada uso. Si el manillar no está correctamente colocado no debe 
permitirse que los niños usen el monopatín.

PARA DETENER EL MONOPATÍN
Mientras avanza puede disminuir la velocidad o 
detener el monopatín presionando con el talón de 
su zapato, lenta pero �rmemente, el guardabarros 
en la rueda trasera. Esto le permitirá detenerse de 
manera segura.

       PRECAUCIÓN
LEA Y SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD EN ESTE MANUAL ANTES DE MONTAR SU MONOPATÍN.

ARMADO DEL MONOPATÍN

Coloque el monopatín sobre una super�cie plana y 
nivelada.

1. Sostenga �rmemente el manillar y coloque un pie en la plataforma del monopatín.
2. Use el otro pie para impulsar el monopatín y hacer que avance.
3. Mientras avanza y sostiene �rmemente el manillar, inclínese ligeramente hacia la derecha o la izquierda en la 

plataforma del monopatín para dirigir el monopatín.
4. El eje del manillar se encenderá mientras conduce el monopatín.

CONDUCCIÓN DEL MONOPATÍN

Coloque el extremo del manillar del monopatín 
sobre la abertura en el cuerpo del monopatín.

Deslice el extremo del manillar en el monopatín, 
asegurándose de que el botón con resortes esté 
alineado con la ranura en el lado del monopatín.

Presione con fuerza el manillar hasta escuchar que el 
botón hace clic en su lugar.

Para quitar el manillar presione el botón con 
resortes (A) y levante el manillar (B).

MANILLARMANILLAR

Una vez ensamblado, ajuste el manillar. A�oje la perilla y 
abra la abrazadera en el manillar. Luego, presione el 
botón con resortes y levante o presione el manillar hasta 
que el botón haga clic en su lugar. Luego, fíjelo cerrando 
la abrazadera y ajustando la perilla.

A

B

BOTÓN CON 
RESORTES

RANURA

2 3

1 2

3 4

5 6

CARACTERÍSTICA LUMINOSA
El eje del manillar tiene diferentes diseños luminosos. Mientras el niño conduce el monopatín, las 
luces pasan por el espectro de colores del rojo al violeta (rojo, naranja, amarillo, verde, azul cielo, 
azul marino, violeta). Una vez que el ciclo llega al violeta, 9 diseños de luces diferentes se 
illuminarán, creando así un espectáculo de luces fantástico.
Siga los pasos que siguen para comenzar el espectáculo de luces.
1. Comience a conducir el monopatín.
2. Las luces en el eje del manillar comenzarán a encenderse.
3. Conduzca el monopatín más rápido para que las luces lleguen hasta la parte superior del eje.
4. Una vez que las luces llegaron hasta la parte superior, las luces se mantendrán por uno o dos 

segundos.
5. Luego de uno o dos segundos, comenzará el espectáculo de luces. El monopatín tiene nueve 

diseños de luces diferentes que se iluminarán aleatoriamente mientras el niño continúa 
conduciendo el monopatín.

SEGURIDAD EN RELACIÓN A LAS PILAS
• Use únicamente pilas alcalinas AA (LR6) (Requiere 3).
• La recarga de pilas recargables solo debe realizarse bajo 

supervisión de un adulto.
• Retire las pilas recargables del aparato antes de recargarlas.
• No combine pilas usadas con otras nuevas.
• No combine pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-cinc) o 

recargables.
• Asegúrese de insertar las pilas correctamente y siga las 

instrucciones del fabricante del juguete y de las pilas.
• Saque siempre las pilas gastadas o agotadas del aparato.
• Deseche las pilas agotadas apropiadamente: no las queme 

o entierre.
• No intente recargar pilas que no sean recargables.
• No cortocircuite los terminales de las pilas.
• Saque las pilas antes de guardar el juguete por mucho 

tiempo.

CONFORMIDAD CON LAS NORMAS DE LA FCC
NOTA: Tras someterlo a una serie de pruebas, se ha constatado que este 
aparato cumple los límites exigidos para dispositivos digitales 
pertenecientes a la Categoría B, según lo establecido en la Sección 15 
de la legislación de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para 
proporcionar una protección adecuada contra interferencias 
perturbadoras en instalaciones domésticas. Este aparato genera, usa y 
puede irradiar energía en forma de radiofrecuencia. En caso de no ser 
instalado y utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones, podría causar 
interferencias en las comunicaciones de radio. De todos modos, no se 
garantiza que no lleguen a producirse interferencias en determinadas 
instalaciones. Si este aparato causa fuertes interferencias en la 
recepción de radio o televisión, lo cual puede corroborarse apagando y
encendiendo el aparato, se aconseja que el usuario intente corregir las 
interferencias siguiendo uno de estos métodos:
• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la distancia entre el aparato y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito eléctrico 

distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte a su distribuidor o a un técnico especializado en radio y 

televisión para recibir asesoramiento.
Este dispositivo cumple la Sección 15 de las normativas de la FCC. Su 
funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este 
dispositivo no debe ocasionar interferencias perjudiciales y, (2) este 
dispositivo debe aceptar las interferencias recibidas, incluidas 
interferencias que puedan ocasionar un funcionamiento indeseado.
Precaución: cualquier modi�cación que no esté autorizada por el 
fabricante puede anular la autoridad del usuario para usar este aparato.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B).
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